Ordinance No. S2024-\_\_\_\_

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE AMENDING ARTICLE 30-2.C.9. CLEAR-CUTTING PERMIT, OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE, NORTH CAROLINA

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Fayetteville, North Carolina, that:

Section I. Subsection 30-2.C.9.e.3.a.1., Use Table, of Subsection Article 30-2.C.9. Clear-

Cutting Permit, is amended by adding the following:

 Lots of one acre or less may reduce the required buffer to a 20-foot along all property lines.

Section 2. It is the intention of the City Council, and it is hereby ordained that the provisions of this ordinance shall become and be made part of the Code or Ordinances, City of Fayetteville, North Carolina, and the section of this ordinance may be renumbered to accomplish such intention.

ADOPTED this the 9th day of December, 2024.

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE

MITCH COLVIN, Mayor

ATTEST:

PAMELA J. MEGILL, City Clerk